



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

GLENCORE LTD.,

Defendant and Counterclaim  
Plaintiff Below, Appellant,

v.

ST. CROIX ALUMINA, L.L.C. AND  
ALCOA WORLD ALUMINA LLC,

Plaintiffs and Counterclaim  
Defendants Below, Appellees.

No. 171,2016

Case Below:

Superior Court of the  
State of Delaware  
C.A. No. N15C-08-032 EMD  
[CCLD]

**APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF**

OF COUNSEL:

Paul Vizcarrondo, Jr.  
Ben M. Germana  
Kim B. Goldberg  
Kevin M. Jonke  
WACHTELL, LIPTON, ROSEN & KATZ  
51 West 52nd Street  
New York, New York 10019  
(212) 403-1000

Dated: June 22, 2016

Gregory P. Williams (#2168)  
Lisa A. Schmidt (#3019)  
Jeffrey L. Moyer (#3309)  
Travis S. Hunter (#5350)  
RICHARDS LAYTON & FINGER  
One Rodney Square  
920 North King Street  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 651-7700

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs and  
Counterclaim Defendants Below,  
Appellees Alcoa World Alumina  
LLC and St. Croix Alumina, L.L.C.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	11
I. The Superior Court correctly rejected Glencore’s attempt to shift its contractual liability under the guise of the words “responsible for.” .....	11
A. Question Presented .....	11
B. Scope of Review.....	11
C. Merits of Argument .....	11
1. Glencore’s “breach of responsibility” claim has no merit. ....	11
2. The “responsible for” language of Section 8.3 is language of indemnification. ....	12
3. The structure of the 1995 Agreement further confirms that Section 8.3(3) is nothing more than an indemnity provision. ....	15
4. The Superior Court did not impermissibly fail to consider any undisputed facts in rejecting the so-called “breach of responsibility” claim. ....	18
II. The Superior Court properly held that indemnity provisions do not cover contractual liabilities absent unequivocal language doing so. ....	20
A. Question Presented .....	20
B. Scope of Review.....	20
C. Merits of Argument .....	20
1. Contractual liability is only covered by an indemnity provision where there is specific language unequivocally covering such contractual liability. ....	20
2. This prevailing rule of construction applies to Glencore’s attempt to obtain indemnification for its <i>contractual</i> liability to Lockheed. ....	24

III. The Superior Court properly held that Section 8.3(3) does not require plaintiffs to indemnify Glencore for its contractual liabilities to Lockheed.....	28
A. Question Presented.....	28
B. Scope of Review.....	28
C. Merits of Argument.....	28
1. The 1995 Agreement unambiguously provides that plaintiffs are not responsible for Glencore’s indemnity obligation to Lockheed under the 1989 Contract. ....	28
2. The 1995 Agreement does not contain specific language unequivocally requiring plaintiffs to indemnify Glencore for the 1989 Contract. ....	30
CONCLUSION.....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Alcoa World Alumina LLC v. Glencore Ltd.</i> , C.A. No. 11110-CB (Del. Ch.) .....	6-7
<i>Beaver Valley Power Co. v. Nat’l Eng’g &amp; Contracting Co.</i> , 883 F.2d 1210 (3d Cir. 1989) .....	12
<i>Beloit Power Sys., Inc. v. Hess Oil Virgin Islands Corp.</i> , 757 F.2d 1431 (3d Cir. 1985) .....	21, 25, 31, 32, 33
<i>Breaux v. Halliburton Energy Servs.</i> , 562 F.3d 358 (5th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Brozowski v. Ingersoll-Rand Co.</i> , 1985 WL 25724 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 24, 1985).....	13
<i>City Investing Co. Liquidating Tr. v. Cont’l Cas. Co.</i> , 1992 WL 65411 (Del. Ch. Mar. 30, 1992), <i>aff’d</i> , 624 A.2d 1191 (Del. 1993)....	24
<i>Corbitt v. Diamond M. Drilling Co.</i> , 654 F.2d 329 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	21, 31
<i>DeLucca v. KKAT Mgmt., L.L.C.</i> , 2006 WL 224058 (Del. Ch. Jan. 23, 2006) .....	18
<i>Douzinis v. Am. Bureau of Shipping, Inc.</i> , 888 A.2d 1146 (Del. Ch. 2006) .....	33
<i>Dullard v. Berkeley Assocs. Co.</i> , 606 F.2d 890 (2d Cir. 1979) .....	21, 25, 31
<i>Fountain v. Colonial Chevrolet Co.</i> , 1988 WL 40019 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 13, 1988) .....	22
<i>Global Energy Finance LLC v. Peabody Energy Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 4056164 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 14, 2010) .....	9, 25, 26
<i>Greenberg v. City of New York</i> , 81 A.D.2d 284 (N.Y. 2d Dep’t 1981).....	27 n.6
<i>Howard, Needles, Tammen &amp; Bergendoff v. Steers, Perini &amp; Pomeroy</i> , 312 A.2d 621 (Del. 1973) .....	24
<i>In re Safety-Kleen Corp.</i> , 380 B.R. 716 (Bankr. D. Del. 2008) .....	33

<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Derivative Litig.</i> , 906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006).....	18
<i>Ingalls Shipbuilding v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 410 F.3d 214 (5th Cir. 2005).....	21, 31
<i>Jacobs Constructors, Inc. v. NPS Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , 264 F.3d 365 (3d Cir. 2001).....	21, 23, 31, 34
<i>James v. Getty Oil Co. (E. Operations), Inc.</i> , 472 A.2d 33 (Del. Super. Ct. 1983).....	13, 22 n.3
<i>JFE Steel Corp. v. ICI Americas, Inc.</i> , 797 F. Supp. 2d 452 (D. Del. 2011).....	29 n.7
<i>Kerr-McGee Chem. Corp. v. Lefton Iron &amp; Metal Co.</i> , 14 F.3d 321 (7th Cir. 1994).....	33-34
<i>Klotz v. Warner Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 1995 WL 293969 (Del. Ch. May 8, 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 674 A.2d 878 (Del. 1995).....	17
<i>Kurilko v. Teletech Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 3517565 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 26, 2009).....	29 n.7
<i>LaPoint v. AmerisourceBergen Corp.</i> , 970 A.2d 185 (Del. 2009).....	25
<i>Levy v. Hayes Lemmerz Int'l, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 985361 (Del. Ch. Apr. 5, 2006).....	15
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Am. Legacy Found.</i> , 903 A.2d 728 (Del. 2006).....	22-23 n.4
<i>Majkowski v. Am. Imaging Mgmt. Servs., LLC</i> , 913 A.2d 572 (Del. Ch. 2006).....	14, 17
<i>MEMC Elec. Materials, Inc. v. Albemarle Corp.</i> , 241 S.W.3d 67 (Tex. App. 2007).....	34
<i>Morgan v. Grace</i> , 2003 WL 22461916 (Del. Ch. Oct. 29, 2003).....	22 n.4
<i>Pa. R.R. Co. v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> , 223 A.2d 79 (Del. Super. Ct. 1966).....	13
<i>Precision Air, Inc. v. Standard Chlorine of Del., Inc.</i> , 654 A.2d 403 (Del. 1995).....	23

<i>Quadrant Structure Prods. Co. v. Vertin</i> , 106 A.3d 992 (Del. 2013) .....	14
<i>Reserves Dev. Corp. v. Esham</i> , 2009 WL 3765497 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 10, 2009) .....	14
<i>Rogers v. Christina Sch. Dist.</i> , 73 A.3d 1 (Del. 2013) .....	10
<i>Seaford Golf &amp; Country Club v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 925 A.2d 1255 (Del. 2007) .....	18
<i>Senior Hous. Capital, LLC v. SHP Senior Hous. Fund, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 1955012 (Del. Ch. May 13, 2013) .....	23
<i>Sloan &amp; Co. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2009 WL 4591906 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 3, 2009) .....	21, 31
<i>Sumrall v. Ensco Offshore Co.</i> , 291 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	32-33
<i>United States v. Atl. Research Corp.</i> , 551 U.S. 128 (2007) .....	26
<i>VLIW Tech., LLC v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 840 A.2d 606 (Del. 2003) .....	13-14
<i>W. Coast Opportunity Fund, LLC v. Credit Suisse Sec. (USA), LLC</i> , 12 A.3d 1128 (Del. 2010) .....	11
<i>Winshall v. Viacom Int’l Inc.</i> , 76 A.3d 808 (Del. 2013) .....	22 & n.3, 23
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014) .....	14-15
